ITEM 4: BANKRUPTCY 

No bankruptcy information is required to be disclosed in this Item. 

ITEM 5: INITIAL FEES 

You must pay an initial franchise fee (“Initial Franchise Fee”) when you sign the Franchise 
Agreement. The Initial Franchise Fee is Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000). This payment 
is fully earned by us and due in a lump sum when you sign the Franchise Agreement. The Initial 
Franchise Fee is not refundable under any circumstance.     

Each territory contains a minimum of 50,000 children of preschool through elementary school 
age.   

You must pay an Initial Training fee of Thirteen Thousand Dollars ($13,000) for up to two (2) 
individuals. The cost for additional trainees that exceeds the allotted number of two (2) individuals, 
is $500 per person per day. This payment is fully earned by us and due in a lump sum when you 
sign the Franchise Agreement.

[...]

this Agreement have principals who have successfully completed the Initial Training 
Program to Franchisor’s sole and complete satisfaction.  The cost for two (2) individuals 
to attend the Initial Training Program prior to opening the Franchised Business, (“Initial 
Trainees”), is Thirteen Thousand Dollars ($13,000). The cost for additional trainees that 
exceed the allotted amount of two (2) individuals is $500 per person per day. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Franchisee shall be required to pay all of the expenses of 
the Initial Trainees, including, without limitation, costs of travel, lodging, meals and